DATA SHEET
Product specification
Supersedes data of May 1990
File under Integrated Circuits, IC03
1996 Nov 21
INTEGRATED CIRCUITS
PCD3311C; PCD3312C
DTMF/modem/musical-tone

2 GENERAL DESCRIPTION
3 QUICK REFERENCE DATA
4 ORDERING INFORMATION
5 BLOCK DIAGRAM
6 PINNING INFORMATION
6.1 Pinning PCD3311CP
6.2 Pin description PCD3311CP
6.3 Pinning PCD3311CT
6.4 Pin description PCD3311CT
6.5 Pinning PCD3312C
6.6 Pin description PCD3312C
7 FUNCTIONAL DESCRIPTION
7.1 General
7.2 Clock/oscillator connection
7.3 Mode selection (PCD3311C)
7.4 Data inputs (PCD3311C)
7.5 Strobe input (PCD3311C )
7.6 I2C-bus clock and data inputs
7.7 Address input

• Two octaves of musical scales in steps of semitones.
3 QUICK REFERENCE DATA
4 ORDERING INFORMATION
SYMBOL PARAMETER MIN. TYP. MAX. UNIT
VDD operating supply voltage 2.5 − 6.0 V
IDD operating supply current − − 0.9 mA
Istb standby current − − 3 µA
VHG(RMS) DTMF HIGH group output voltage level (RMS value) 158 192 205 mV
VLG(RMS) DTMF LOW group output voltage level (RMS value) 125 150 160 mV
Gv pre-emphasis (voltage gain) of group 1.85 2.10 2.35 dB
THD total harmonic distortion − −25 − dB
Tamb operating ambient temperature −25 − +70 °C
TYPE NUMBER
PACKAGE
NAME DESCRIPTION VERSION
PCD3311CP DIP14 plastic dual in-line package; 14 leads (300 mil) SOT27-1
PCD3311CT SO16 plastic small outline package; 16 leads; body width 7.5 mm SOT162-1
PCD3312CP DIP8 plastic dual in-line package; 8 leads (300 mil) SOT97-1
PCD3312CT SO8 plastic small outline package; 8 leads; body width 7.5 mm SOT176-1
1996 Nov 21 4
Philips Semiconductors Product specification
DTMF/modem/musical-tone generators PCD3311C; PCD3312C
5 BLOCK DIAGRAM
handbook, full pagewidth
MGG543
DAC

	2 GENERAL DESCRIPTION
	3 QUICK REFERENCE DATA
	4 ORDERING INFORMATION
	5 BLOCK DIAGRAM
	6 PINNING INFORMATION
	6.1 Pinning PCD3311CP
	6.2 Pin description PCD3311CP
	6.3 Pinning PCD3311CT
	6.4 Pin description PCD3311CT
	6.5 Pinning PCD3312C
	6.6 Pin description PCD3312C